
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

6 October 2022 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 7 Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

Ray Best 
John Crowder 
David Taylor 

 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman) 
Bryan Vincent 

Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 

Jane Keane 

   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 4 October 2022 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 October 2022 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 October 2022 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 October 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

18 August 2022 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Report attached for noting 

 
 

6 PE/00213/2017 - BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 17 - 20) 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 October 2022 

 
 

 

 Report attached for noting 

 
 

8 P0112.22 - HALL LANE MINIATURE GOLF COURSE, HALL LANE, UPMINSTER 
(Pages 21 - 38) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

9 P1591.20 - VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD (Pages 39 - 
60) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services 
Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

18 August 2022 (7.00  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
Conservative Group 
 

David Taylor and Ray Best 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Reg Whitney (Vice-
Chair) and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor John Crowder. 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
9 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

11 PE/PREAPP PE/00516/22 - LAND AT COURIER ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation for the development of 
the Land at Courier Road Rainham.  
 

The proposal was for the development of the site for commercial 

development comprising five industrial/storage buildings varying in size. 

Some of the buildings will be subdivided to provide smaller units with the 

range of sizes intended to be between 160 sq m (including flexible 

workspace) to 8820 sq m. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 18 August 
2022 

 

 

 

The intended uses for the units would be storage and distribution (Class 

B8), light industry (Class 
[...]
 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports 

on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background information. 

 
 

Page 6



 

Developer Presentation 
to Strategic Planning 
Committee Members 
 
6 October 2022 
 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00213/2017 

 

Location: Bridge Close, Romford 

 

Ward:      St Alban’s 

 

Description: Redevelopment of the site for the 

following: demolition of all existing 

buildings and structures; up to 1,070 

residential dwellings (Class C3); up to 

7,012 sqm (GEA) of commercial floor 

space including office and flexible 

workspace, retail use, professional 

services and leisure use (Class E use); 

a three form entry primary school and 

nursery (Class F1(a)); a health centre 

(Class E(e)); a community centre 

(Class F1 / F2); together with 

associated infrastructure, including a 

new pedestrian/cycle bridge across 

the River Rom; alterations to and 

provision of new vehicular and 

pedestrian access points; public open 

space, including a new public square, 

civic square and riverside walk; car, 

motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces 

and servicing spaces and other works 

incidental to the proposed 

development. 

 

Case Officer:    Emma Hawthorne 

 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

Strategic Committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and 

to comment upon it. The development does not constitute an application for 

planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and 

subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 

received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification. 

 

1.2 The proposed development is being brought forward by the Council, and 

these proposals have been the subject of discussions since 2016, but latterly 

pre-application meetings
[...]

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

2.1 The proposed pre-application enquiry subject to review is likely to be a hybrid 

application for the erection of up to 1,070 dwellings, with a Phase 1 detailed 

application for development of around 500 dwellings, a three form entry 

primary school and nursery (Class F1(a)), new bridge over River Rom, east-

west connection with new at-grade crossing on Waterloo Road, community 

centre, health centre, employment space and local retail offer, and public 

opens space areas. 

 

2.2 The key objective will be to create high quality buildings and places, which 

helps boost the supply of homes, including affordable homes, within the 

London Borough of Havering. The scheme should also re-locate/ integrate 

existing employment uses, together with the Havering Islamic Cultural Centre 

and the Ambulance Station. The scheme will also provide enhanced 

permeability east – west, including the provision of a high-quality pedestrian 

and cycle bridge over the River Rom. 

 

2.3 Further to the submission of these proposals to the Strategic Planning 

Committee on the 10th January 2019 and 18th July 2019, the scheme has 

evolved thus: 

 

 Inclusion of a site-wide energy centre in Plot A using air source heat 

pumps at roof level; 

 Review of fire strategy for Plots A and B as a result of proposed changes 

to fire safety regulations (draft BS9991) – Plot A changed to dual core 

and Plot B four core; 

 Additional underground refuse store (URS) bins to deal with potential 

increase in demand; 

 Reduction in courtyard width to accommodate additional core in Plot A 

from 25m to 23m – resultant effect causes Block A1 and A2 moving 

closer in townscape views; 

 Testing of tracking of large vehicles;  

 Review of the school street environment and additional drop off bay to 

the front of the school to meet the requirements of the school ;  

 Review of daylight and sunlight impacts and reconfiguration of openings 


[...]
llows where there are no public 
speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
6 October 2022 

 

 

Application Reference: P0112.22 
 

Location: Hall Lane Miniature Golf Course, Hall 
Lane, Upminster  
 

Ward: Cranham 
 

Description: 
 

Application for reserved matters 
seeking approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale 
pursuant to Condition 1 of Outline 
Planning Permission (P0248.19) dated 
16 September 2021 for the demolition 
of all buildings and structures on site, 
and redevelopment of the site 
providing up to 37 residential 
dwellings, creation of a new highway 
access, public open space and 
landscaping and related 
infrastructure. Details are provided to 
satisfy Conditions 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 26 
and 30 of the Outline Planning 
Permission. 
 

Case Officer: John Kaimakamis 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: • A Councillor call-in has been 
received which accords with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria. 

• Members of the Strategic Planning 
Committee resolved that any 
reserved matters application be 
determined by committee 

 

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 An outline planning application was presented to Havering’s Strategic Planning 

Committee in July 2020 and it was resolved to grant planning permission 
subject to conditions and a section 106 legal agreement.  

1.2 The application has been called-in to committee by three ward Councillors for 
a member decision, however, subsequent to the recent local elections one 
Councillor was not re-elected.  

 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The proposed reserved matters under Condition 1 of the outline planning 

permission with regard to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of the site 
would accord with a series of key documents, parameter plans and Design 
Code that were secured under Condition 6 and 10 of the outline planning 
permission. 

 
2.2 Furthermore, information submitted for the approval of details regarding 

Conditions 11 (Materials), 12 (Car Parking), 13 (Site Levels), 14 (Refuse and 
Recycling), 15 (Cycle Storage), 16 (Road/Carriageway/Footway Details), 26 
(Boundary Treatments) and 30 (Drainage Strategy) would also accord with the 
matters requested under the outline planning permission.  

 
2.3 The reserved matters submission does not result in any significant additional 

impact, compared to the outline approval nor does the submission raise any 
other significant issues. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT CONSENT for the reserved matters 

application and approval of details in relation to Conditions 12 (Car Parking), 
13 (Site Levels), 14 (Refuse and Recycling), 15 (Cycle Storage), 16 
(Road/Carriageway/Footway Details), 26 (Boundary Treatments) and 30 
(Drainage Strategy) of Outline Planning Permission (P0248.19).  

 
3.2 That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 

reserved matters consent and impose conditions [and informatives] to secure 
the following matters: 

 
Informatives 
 
1. Accordance with the plans 
2. Notification of conditions discharged with this notice 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 22



4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 

Site and Surroundings  
 
4.1 The site is located on the east side of Hall Lane and is largely open space 

formerly used as a pitch and putt facility with a crazy golf area and kiosk 
building. The site measures approximately 3.5 hectares in area. The site is now 
closed, having been sold. The site has a wide ope
[...]
Drainage Strategy) of Outline Planning Permission Reference P0248.19, as 
the wording of each of these conditions requires submission alongside an RMA 
application.  

 
Planning History 
 

4.10 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

Page 23



 

 P0248.19: Outline planning application for the demolition of all buildings 
and structures on site, and redevelopment of the site providing up to 37 
residential dwellings, creation of a new highway access, public open space 
and landscaping and related infrastructure. – Approval with conditions 
and S106 legal agreement 16th September 2021.  

 
5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 

CONSIDERATIONS section below. 
 
5.2 The following were consulted regarding the application: 
 

 Thames Water: No representations received.   
 

 Anglian Water Authority: No representations received.   
 

 London Fire Brigade: No observations to make.   
 

 London Fire (Water Team): The site must have a private fire hydrant in 
accordance with Building regulations.  
 

 LBH Waste and Recycling: No objections.  
 

 Place Services (Landscaping): Sought a number of clarifications and 
recommended further details with regard to hard and soft landscaping.  
 

6 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 
 
6.1 The application was advertised via a Press Notice and Site Notice displayed at 

the site for 21 days between 04 January and 25 January 2022.   
 
6.2 A formal neighbour consultation was also undertaken with neighbouring 

properties being notified of the application and invited to comment. Twenty (20) 
objections have been received to the reserved matters submission.    

 
6.3 The following local groups/societies made representations: 
  

 None 
 
6.4 The following Councillors made representations: 

 

 The application has been called in by Councillors Ford, Tyler and former 
Councillor Van Den Hende on the following grounds: 

- This application 
[...]
 run-
off is no greater than existing. Due to the site topography and surface/foul water 
network limitations a pumping station is proposed at the south east corner of 
the site within the development zone contained in the parameter plan.   

7.51 The information submitted satisfies the requirements of Condition 30.   
 
Financial and Other Mitigation 

 
7.52 A full s106 agreement was secured as part of the outline planning permission. 

The present reserved matters application is also controlled by the s106 
agreement, and none would be amended or varied by the current submission. 
In summary, the obligations are:  

 

 Off-site affordable housing provision 

 Carbon Offset payment 

 Financial contribution of £120,000  for improvements to Upminster Hall 
Playing Fields 

 Public access rights to open space provided within the development 

 Satisfactory maintenance of all open space and other common areas within 
the development including any facilities/furniture provided as part of the 
common/public areas. 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed.  

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 
completion of the agreement. 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council.  

7.53 As assessed at outline planning application stage, the proposal would attract 
the following Community Infrastructure Levy contributions to mitigate the impact 
of the development: 

 
7.54 Pursuant to Table 2: Mayoral CIL Charging Rates of the Mayor's April 2019 

SPG 'Use of planning obligations in the funding of Crossrail, and the Mayoral 
Community Infrastructure Levy', a flat rate charge of £25 per square me
[...]
t be car free and 

prevented the occupiers of the 22 units on the upper floors to have access to 

car parking spaces within the court yard.  

 

1.3 Since the committee resolution, the applicant, due to legal reasons, has not 

been able to sign the section 106 agreement. The current proposal seeks 

approval of the same scheme. However, the proposal is to allow the occupiers 

of the top floors to be able to park within the court yard. Also the scheme would 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



no longer be car free, which means the residents would be able to apply for 

parking permit on adjacent roads.   

 

1.4 The scheme now offers 86 car parking spaces, in comparison with the scheme 

presented to committee which only provided 27 car parking spaces. 60 car 

parking spaces would be provided on land to the side of the building within the 

demise of the applicant and forming part of the application site, in addition to 

the 26 car parking spaces within the court yard.  

 

1.5 Also the scheme provides a consolidated approach with respect to the provision 

of cycle parking spaces as well as refuse storage space for the all flats. 

 

1.6 The scheme is brought to committee because it does not accord with 

committee’s previous resolution. 

 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 The council has already resolved to grant planning permission for the existing 

22 flats. There is no physical change to the main building since the committee’s 

resolution to grant planning permission.  

 

2.2 The attached August 2021 committee report concludes that the principle of 

development in terms of the provision of housing with the same height, bulk, 

scale and design as the previously approved 20 unit scheme is acceptable. The 

re-arrangement of the internal layout, resulting in the provision of two additional 

units would continue to deliver suitable residential accommodation, thereby 

making a modest contribution to the needs of the Borough as identified by the 

local plan.  

 

2.3 The proposal would now offer, 86 car parking spaces, which would be in line 

with the previous requirements (secured by conditions) for car parking provision 

for the conversion of the building to 115 flats and the provision of 22 flats on 

two floors above the main building.   

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The proposal is acceptable subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement 

under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

and all other enabling powers. The s.106 is required to seek contributions for 

affordable housing. 

 

3.2 That the Assistant Director of Planning be authorised to grant planning 

permission subject to the conditions and the prior completion of legal 

agreement on the terms set out below pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 

Page 40



and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and all other enabling powers 

including those specified below: 

 Heads of term 

o Financial Contribution in lieu of the provision of onsite affordable housing 

provision to the sum of £264,000.00 

o The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s monitoring cost. 

o The Developer/Owner to pay the Council's reasonable legal costs 

associated with negotiating and drafting the Legal Agreement.  

  

 Conditions;  

 

1 Within two months from the date of this permission, the cycle storage space 

as well as the refuse and recycle storage space shall be laid out in 

accordance to drawings numbered 1940-DS-01-00-DR-A-P702, 1940-DS-01-

00-DR-A-P703 and 1940-DS-01-00-DR-A-P704 hereby approved, and the 

facilities shall then be retained thereafter, unless an alternative scheme shall 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 

authority.  

 

Reason: To protect the amenity of occupiers of the development and also the 

locality generally.  

 

2 Within one month from the date of this decision, the surface of the car parking 

spaces shall be made of smooth hard surface materials with parking spaces 

to be marked by water base paint, or other conventional methods. Thereafter 

the car parking spaces as shown on the drawing numbered 1940-DS-01-00-

DR-A-P702 hereby approved shall be retained for the sole benefit of all the 

residents of Verve Apartments and for no other purpose, unless agreed in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Reason; In order to provide appropriate car parking provision suitable for all 

residents including those people with impaired mobility and as part of the 

equality agenda.  

 

Informatives 

CIL and Planning obligations 

 

4. Site and Surroundings 

4.1 The application site is located on the south western corner of Mercury Gardens 

and its intersection with Western Road. This was an office building known as 

Page 41



Hexagon House. However, the main building has been converted to 115 

residential apartments through permitted development (J0026.15), as well as 

having two additional storeys constructed at roof level to accommodate a 

further 20 units (P0071.16).  

4.2 The building is in U-Shape, with a court yard in the middle offering 26 car 

parking spaces. The land (car parking spaces) to the south of the building is 

also within the demise of the application site. This land was part of the approved 

schemes, to accommodate car parking spaces as well as providing refuse and 

cycle storage for the flats. However, until recently the land been boarded up 

and had been used as construction site. There is temporary provision for the 

accommodation for waste storage, with no provision for cycle stores.  

4.3 However, in past couple of months, the boarded fence around the site have 

been removed. The originally hard surface has been covered by gravel. Planks 

of wood have placed on land to mark the car parking bays.  

4.2 The wider area is characterised by town centre activities. The site has a Public 

Transport Accessibility Level of 6b. There are bus stops directly in 
[...]
have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The details of the 

decision are set out the recommendation 

 

Page 48



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
 
12 August 2021 

 

Application Reference:   P1591.20 

 

Location: The Verve Apartments, Mercury Gardens, 

Romford  

 

Ward:      Romford Town 

 

Description:  The retention of 22 apartments 

 

Case Officer:    Habib Neshat 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received which 

accords with the Committee Consideration 

Criteria.  

 
1 BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 This application, as well as the planning application Ref P0851.20, (please see 

below) was included in the agenda of Strategic Planning Committee meeting 

on 22nd April 2021. At the time the application was being processed, there was 

legal issue (between the applicants and residents of the flats), which purported 

to prohibit residents from lodging objections to any subsequent planning 

application being submitted to the Council. However, prior to any debate with 

respect to the scheme(s), the applicant had confirmed that they had removed 

any such prohibition. Given the situation, a further letter of notification was sent, 

in order to receive representations, without the previous fear of any legal 

implication. The council has now received additional representations from the 

residents which are reported to the committee for their considerations in the 

consultation section of the report below. 

 

1.2 For information, officers have had sight of a copy of the original prohibition 

which was included in the leases that purchasers were asked to sign. The 

prohibition as set out in the lease referred to planning applications on the 

adjoining land rather than existing apartment building. Officers have also had 

sight of letters from the owner of the building to residents on 16th March 2021, 

Page 49



retracting the prohibition and on 29th Apri
[...]
 (as amended). The s.106 is required to 

seek contributions for affordable housing contained within the current scheme 

as well as other highways measures.  

 

3.2 That the Assistant Director of Planning be authorised to grant planning 

permission subject to the conditions and the prior completion of legal 

Page 50



agreement on the terms set out below pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and all other enabling powers 

including those specified below: 

 Heads of term 

o Financial Contribution in lieu of the provision of onsite affordable housing 

provision to the sum of £264,000.00 

o Agreement pursuant to Section 16 Greater London Council (General 

Powers) Act 1974 that the future occupiers of the site would not be 

eligible to apply for parking permit within the Residential Controlled 

Parking Zone  

o The Developer/Owner to pay the Council's reasonable legal costs 

associated with negotiating and drafting the Legal Agreement.  

o None of the future occupiers of the 22 dwelling units would be able to 

lease, rent or purchase any parking spaces within the court yard as 

shown on drawing numbered 1151-303-Rev B. 

  

 Conditions;  

 

1 Details of cycle (minimum 30 spaces) and waste storage facilities be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority, and the 

facilities to be provided in accordance to the approved details prior to the first 

occupation of any of the flats hereby approved.  

Reason: Insufficient information has been supplied with the application to 

judge how refuse and recycling will be managed on site. Submission of this 

detail and the subsequent approval will protect the amenity of occupiers of the 

development and also the locality generally and ensure that the development 

accords with the Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 

Policy DC61. 

Informatives 

Fee Informative 

CIL and Planning obligations 

 

4. PROPOSAL AND LOCAT
[...]
wards meeting the housing need in the 

Borough and would make effective use of a sustainable site. The layout of the 

proposed development would provide an acceptable standard of amenity for 

the future occupiers and there would not be a significant loss of amenity to 

neighbouring properties. The design of the scheme is acceptable and meets 

policy guidance. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken 

into account. Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out 

above. The details of the decision are set out the recommendation 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00213/2017 - BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8 P0112.22 - HALL LANE MINIATURE GOLF COURSE, HALL LANE, UPMINSTER
	9 P1591.20 - VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD
	P1591.20 - THE VERVE APARTMENTS MERCURY GARDENS ROMFORD - RETENTION OF 22 APARTMENTS




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

6 October 2022 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Reg Whitney (Vice-
Chair) and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor David Taylor declared an interest on the Verve Apartments 
application that he had made comments in the past regarding the site. 
Councillor Taylor left the meeting during the consideration of the application. 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 PE/00213/2017 - BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation for the redevelopment of 
the Bridge Close site.  
 
The proposal for the redevelopment of the site included: demolition of all 
existing buildings and structures; up to 1,070 residential dwellings (Class 
C3); up to 7,012 sqm (GEA) of commercial floor space including office and 
flexible workspace, retail use, professional services and leisure use (Class 
E use); a three form entry primary school and nursery (Class F1(a)); a 
health centre (Class E(e)); a community centre (Class F1 / F2); together 
with associated infrastructure, including a new pedestrian/cycle bridge 
across the River Rom; alterations to and provision of new vehicular and 
pedestrian access points; public open space, including a new public square, 
civic square and riverside walk; car, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces 
and servicing spaces and other works incidental. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Judith Holt addressed the Committee as a 
Ward Councillor. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 October 
2022 

 

 

 

The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

16 P0112.22 - HALL LANE MINIATURE GOLF COURSE, HALL LANE, 
UPMINSTER  
 
The report before the Committee was an application for reserved matters 
seeking approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to 
Condition 1 of Outline Planning Permission (P0248.19) dated 16 September 
2021 for the demolition of all buildings and structures on site, and 
redevelopment of the site providing up to 37 residential dwellings, creation 
of a new highway access, public open space and landscaping and related 
infrastructure. 
A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
consideration criteria. 
 
The application had been called–in by Ward Councillors. With its agreement 
Councillor Chris Wilkins addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
CONSENT for the reserved matters application and approval of details in 
relation to Conditions 12 (Car Parking), 13 (Site Levels), 14 (Refuse and 
Recycling), 15 (Cycle Storage), 16 (Road/Carriageway/Footway Details), 26 
(Boundary Treatments) and 30 (Drainage Strategy) of Outline Planning 
Permission (P0248.19).  
 
That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 
reserved matters consent and impose conditions [and informatives] to 
secure the following matters: 
 
Informatives 

 
1. Accordance with the plans 
2. Notification of conditions discharged with this notice 
 

17 P1591.20 - VERVE APARTMENTS, MERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD  
 
The report before the Committee detailed an application for approval that 
proposes to allow the occupiers of the top floors to be able to park within the 
court yard.  
 
The scheme now offers 86 car parking spaces, in comparison with the 
scheme presented to Committee which only provided 27 car parking 
spaces. 60 car parking spaces would be provided on the land to the side of 
the building within the demise of the applicant and forming part of the 
application site, in addition to the 26 car parking spaces within the court 
yard.  
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 October 
2022 

 

 

 

With its agreement Councillor Joshua Chapman addressed the Committee 
and raised concerns over the applicant’s not implementing of the conditions 
to provide residents of the apartment with parking spaces.  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION as recommended subject to the prior completion 
of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) and all other enabling powers. The s.106 was 
required to seek contributions for affordable housing. 
 
That the Assistant Director of Planning be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions and the prior completion of legal 
agreement on the terms set out in the report in pursuant to Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and all other 
enabling powers including those specified below: 

 Heads of term 

o Financial Contribution in lieu of the provision of onsite affordable 

housing provision to the sum of £264,000.00 

o The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s monitoring cost. 

o The Developer/Owner to pay the Council's reasonable legal costs 

associated with negotiating and drafting the Legal Agreement.  

  
 Conditions  

 
Within two months from the date of this permission, the cycle storage space 

as well as the refuse and recycle storage space shall be laid out in 

accordance to drawings numbered 1940-DS-01-00-DR-A-P702, 1940-DS-

01-00-DR-A-P703 and 1940-DS-01-00-DR-A-P704 hereby approved, and 

the facilities shall then be retained thereafter, unless an alternative scheme 

shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 

authority.  

 

Within one month from the date of this decision, the surface of the car 

parking spaces shall be made of smooth hard surface materials with parking 

spaces to be marked by water base paint, or other conventional methods. 

Thereafter the car parking spaces as shown on the drawing numbered 

1940-DS-01-00-DR-A-P702 hereby approved shall be retained for the sole 

benefit of all the residents of Verve Apartments and for no other purpose, 

unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

As earlier stated Councillor Taylor left the meeting during the discussion of 

this application. 

 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 October 
2022 

 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


